

Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of  
the Council of 17 December 2013 on support for rural development  
by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development  
(EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005

TITLE I

OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGY

CHAPTER I

Subject matter and Definitions

- Article 1 Subject matter
- Article 2 Definitions

CHAPTER II

Mission, objectives and priorities

- Article 3 Mission
- Article 4 Objectives
- Article 5 Union priorities for rural development

TITLE II

PROGRAMMING

CHAPTER I

Programming content

- Article 6 Rural development programmes
- Article 7 Thematic sub-programmes
- Article 8 Content of rural development programmes

CHAPTER II

Preparation, approval and modification of rural development programmes

- Article 9 Ex ante conditionalities
- Article 10 Approval of rural development programmes
- Article 11 Amendment of rural development programmes
- Article 12 Rules on amendments

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

### TITLE III

## RURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT

### CHAPTER I

#### Measures

Article 13	Measures
Article 14	Knowledge transfer and information actions
Article 15	Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services
Article 16	Quality schemes for agricultural products, and foodstuffs
Article 17	Investments in physical assets
Article 18	Restoring agricultural production potential damaged by natural disasters and catastrophic events and introduction of appropriate prevention actions
Article 19	Farm and business development
Article 20	Basic services and village renewal in rural areas
Article 21	Investments in forest area development and improvement of the viability of forests
Article 22	Afforestation and creation of woodland
Article 23	Establishment, regeneration or renovation of agroforestry systems
Article 24	Prevention and restoration of damage to forests from forest fires and natural disasters and catastrophic events
Article 25	Investments improving the resilience and environmental value of forest ecosystems
Article 26	Investments in forestry technologies and in processing, in mobilising and in the marketing of forest products
Article 27	Setting -up of producer groups and organisations
Article 28	Agri-environment-climate
Article 29	Organic farming
Article 30	Natura 2000 and Water Framework Directive payments
Article 31	Payments to areas facing natural or other specific constraints
Article 32	Designation of areas facing natural and other specific constraints
Article 33	Animal welfare
Article 34	Forest-environmental and climate services and forest conservation
Article 35	Co-operation
Article 36	Risk management
Article 37	Crop, animal, and plant insurance
Article 38	Mutual funds for adverse climatic events, animal and plant diseases, pest infestations and environmental incidents
Article 39	Income stabilisation tool for farmers of all sectors
Article 39a	Income stabilisation tool for farmers of a specific sector
Article 39b	Exceptional temporary support to farmers and SMEs particularly affected by the COVID-19 crisis
Article 40	Financing of complementary national direct payments for Croatia
Article 41	Rules on the implementation of the measures

#### LEADER

Article 42	LEADER local action groups
Article 43	LEADER start-up kit
Article 44	LEADER co-operation activities

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## CHAPTER II

### Common provisions for several measures

Article 45	Investments
Article 46	Investments in irrigation
Article 47	Rules for area related payments
Article 48	Revision clause
Article 49	Selection of operations
Article 50	Rural area definition

## CHAPTER III

### Technical assistance and networking

Article 51	Funding technical assistance
Article 52	European network for rural development
Article 53	European Innovation Partnership network
Article 54	National rural network

## TITLE IV

### EIP FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTIVITY AND SUSTAINABILITY

Article 55	Aims
Article 56	Operational groups
Article 57	Tasks of operational groups

## TITLE V

### FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

Article 58	Resources and their distribution
Article 59	Fund contribution
Article 60	Eligibility of expenditure
Article 61	Eligible expenditure
Article 62	Verifiability and controllability of measures
Article 63	Advances

## TITLE VI

### MANAGEMENT, CONTROL AND PUBLICITY

Article 64	Responsibilities of the Commission
Article 65	Responsibilities of the Member States
Article 66	Managing Authority

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## TITLE VII

### MONITORING AND EVALUATION

#### CHAPTER I

##### General provisions

###### Section 1

###### Establishment and objectives of a monitoring and evaluation system

- Article 67 Monitoring and evaluation system
- Article 68 Objectives

###### Section 2

###### Technical provisions

- Article 69 Common indicators
- Article 70 Electronic Information System
- Article 71 Provision of information

#### CHAPTER II

##### Monitoring

- Article 72 Monitoring procedures
- Article 73 Monitoring Committee
- Article 74 Responsibilities of the Monitoring Committee
- Article 75 Annual implementation report

#### CHAPTER III

##### Evaluation

- Article 76 General provisions
- Article 77 Ex ante evaluation
- Article 78 Ex post evaluation
- Article 79 Syntheses of evaluations

## TITLE VIII

### COMPETITION PROVISIONS

- Article 80 Rules applying to undertakings
- Article 81 State aid
- Article 82 Additional financing

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## TITLE IX

### ... COMMON PROVISIONS AND TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

#### CHAPTER I

##### Commission powers

- Article 83 Regulations
- Article 84 Regulations: parliamentary procedure

#### CHAPTER II

##### Common provisions

- Article 85 Exchange of information and documents
- Article 86 Processing and protection of personal data
- Article 87 General CAP provisions

#### CHAPTER III

##### Transitional and final provisions

- Article 88 Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005
- Article 89 Transitional provisions
- Article 90 Entry into force and application  
Signature

---

## ANNEX I

### Breakdown of Support for Rural Development (2014-2020) in EUR

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 TOTAL 2014 -2020...

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## ANNEX II

## ANNEX III

## ANNEX IV

### INDICATIVE LIST OF MEASURES AND OPERATIONS OF PARTICULAR RELEVANCE TO THEMATIC SUB-PROGRAMMES REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 7

## ANNEX V

### EX ANTE CONDITIONALITIES FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

1. PRIORITIES-LINKED CONDITIONALITIES Directive  
2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and...

## ANNEX VI

### INDICATIVE LIST OF MEASURES WITH RELEVANCE TO ONE OR MORE UNION PRIORITIES FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Measures of particular relevance to several Union priorities  
Article 15...

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 of 20 September 2005 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) ([OJ L 277, 21.10.2005, p. 1](#)).
- (2) Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common agricultural policy (See page 549 of this Official Journal).
- (3) Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulations (EC) No 637/2008 and (EC) No 73/2009 (See page 608 of this Official Journal).
- (4) Directive 2000/60/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a framework for Community action in the field of water policy ([OJ L 327, 22.12.2000, p. 1](#)).
- (5) Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC ([OJ L 309, 24.11.2009, p. 1](#)).
- (6) Directive 2009/128/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 establishing a framework for Community action to achieve the sustainable use of pesticides ([OJ L 309, 24.11.2009, p. 71](#)).
- (7) Directive 2009/147/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 November 2009 on the conservation of wild birds ([OJ L 20, 26.1.2010, p. 7](#)).
- (8) Council Directive 92/43/EEC of 21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and flora ([OJ L 206, 22.7.1992, p. 7](#)).
- (9) Council Regulation (EC) No 994/98 of 7 May 1998 on the application of Articles 92 and 93 of the Treaty establishing the European Community to certain categories of horizontal State aid ([OJ L 142, 14.5.1998, p. 1](#)).
- (10) Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data ([OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31](#)).
- (11) Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data ([OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1](#)).
- (12) Council Regulation (EC) No 1085/2006 of 17 July 2006 establishing an instrument for pre-accession assistance (IPA) ([OJ L 170, 29.6.2007, p. 1](#)).
- (13) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by the Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers ([OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13](#)).
- (14) [OJ C 35, 9.2.2012 p. 1](#).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Title 9 Ch. 1 heading substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(49)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by 2023 asc 4 s. 19
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by 2020 asp 17 s. 2
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by 2020 asp 17 s. 3
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by 2020 asp 17 s. 4
- Annex 1 omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(14)
- Annex 1 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(52)
- Annex 5 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(54)
- Annex 5 Table words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Annex 3 words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(53)
- Annex 2 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(52)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(a)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(b)(i)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(b)(ii)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(b)(iii)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(b)(iv)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(b)(v)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(c)(i)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(c)(ii)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(d)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(e)(i)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(e)(ii)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(f)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(g)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(h)(i)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(15)(h)(ii)
- Annex 2 table note words omitted by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 5(2)
- Annex 6 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(54)
- Art. 1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(2)(a)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(2)(b)
- Art. 3 substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(4)
- Art. 3 words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 4 substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(5)
- Art. 5 substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(6)
- Art. 6 substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(7)
- Art. 8-12 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(8)
- Art. 11 words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(5)
- Art. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(9)
- Art. 14(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(10)(b)
- Art. 14(2) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(10)(a)
- Art. 15(3) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(b)
- Art. 15(3a) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(c)
- Art. 15(4) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(d)(ii)
- Art. 15(6) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(e)
- Art. 15(8) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(f)
- Art. 16(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(12)(a)(i)
- Art. 16(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(12)(a)(ii)
- Art. 16(3) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(5)



- Art. 16(3) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(12)(b)
- Art. 16(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(12)(c)
- Art. 17(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(13)(a)(i)
- Art. 17(2) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(13)(b)
- Art. 17(3) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(13)(c)
- Art. 17(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(13)(c)
- Art. 18(4) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(6)
- Art. 18(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(14)
- Art. 19(2) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(7)(b)
- Art. 19(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(15)(b)
- Art. 19(4) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(7)(c)
- Art. 19(4) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(15)(c)
- Art. 19(6) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(15)(d)
- Art. 19(7) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(7)(d)
- Art. 19(7) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(15)(e)
- Art. 20(2) substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(16)(b)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(8)
- Art. 22(1) substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(18)
- Art. 23(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(19)(a)(i)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(19)(a)(ii)
- Art. 23(3) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(19)(b)
- Art. 25(2) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(20)
- Art. 26(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(21)(a)
- Art. 26(3) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(21)(b)
- Art. 26(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(21)(b)
- Art. 27(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(22)(a)(i)
- Art. 27(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(22)(a)(ii)
- Art. 27(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(22)(b)
- Art. 27(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(22)(c)
- Art. 28(1) word omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(a)(ii)
- Art. 28(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(a)(i)
- Art. 28(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(a)(iv)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(a)(iii)
- Art. 28(3) words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 28(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(9)(a)
- Art. 28(5) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 28(5) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 28(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 28(5) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(b)(ii)
- Art. 28(5) words substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 28(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(b)(i)
- Art. 28(6) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(9)(b)
- Art. 28(6) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(c)
- Art. 28(8) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(d)
- Art. 28(11) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(9)(c)
- Art. 28(11) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(23)(e)
- Art. 29(1) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(10)(a)
- Art. 29(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(24)(a)
- Art. 29(2) words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 29(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(10)(b)
- Art. 29(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(7)
- Art. 29(3) word substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 29(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(4)
- Art. 29(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 29(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(4)
- Art. 29(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 7(3)(a)
- Art. 29(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(24)(b)
- Art. 29(4) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(10)(c)

- Art. 29(4) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(24)(c)
- Art. 29(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(24)(d)
- Art. 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(10)(d)
- Art. 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(24)(d)
- Art. 30(1) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(11)(a)
- Art. 30(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(25)(a)
- Art. 30(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(11)(b)
- Art. 30(7) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(25)(c)
- Art. 30(8) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(25)(c)
- Art. 31(1) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(12)(a)
- Art. 31(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(26)(a)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(12)(b)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(26)(b)
- Art. 31(3) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(26)(c)
- Art. 31(4) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(26)(d)(i)
- Art. 31(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(26)(e)
- Art. 31(5) substituted by S.S.I. 2020/456 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 31(5) words substituted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(5)
- Art. 32(4) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(27)
- Art. 33 words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(28)(a)
- Art. 33(1) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(13)
- Art. 33(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(28)(b)
- Art. 33(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(5)
- Art. 33(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(6)
- Art. 33(2) words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 33(3) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(28)(c)
- Art. 34 heading words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(29)(a)
- Art. 34(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(29)(b)(i)
- Art. 34(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(29)(b)(ii)
- Art. 34(3) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(29)(c)
- Art. 35(6) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(30)(c)
- Art. 35(6) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(14)(a)
- Art. 35(9) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(14)(b)
- Art. 36(2) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(15)
- Art. 36(2) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(31)
- Art. 36(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(31)
- Art. 37(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(32)
- Art. 38(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(6)
- Art. 38(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(7)
- Art. 38(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(33)(a)
- Art. 38(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(33)(b)
- Art. 39(1) substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(34)(a)
- Art. 39(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(7)
- Art. 39(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(8)
- Art. 39(5) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(34)(b)
- Art. 39b omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(35)
- Art. 39b(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(8)(a)
- Art. 39b(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 39b(6) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(16)
- Art. 42(1) substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(37)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(8)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(9)
- Art. 43 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(38)
- Art. 45(5) sum substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(39)
- Art. 45(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(9)
- Art. 46(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(40)(a)
- Art. 46(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(40)(b)
- Art. 47(6) word inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(41)

- Art. 48 words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(17)
- Art. 48 words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(42)(a)
- Art. 48 words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(42)(b)
- Art. 49(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(43)(a)
- Art. 49(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(43)(b)
- Art. 51-59 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(44)
- Art. 51(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(9)
- Art. 51(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(10)
- Art. 51(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(10)
- Art. 58 and cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(11)
- Art. 58(5) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(18)(a)
- Art. 58(6) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(18)(a)
- Art. 58(7) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(11)
- Art. 58(7) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(18)(b)
- Art. 59(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(a)
- Art. 59(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(a)
- Art. 59(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(b)(i)
- Art. 59(5)(6) substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(d)
- Art. 59(5) substituted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(12)(a)
- Art. 59(6a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(10)
- Art. 59(6a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(12)(b)
- Art. 59(8) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(19)(b)
- Art. 60(2) word omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(45)(a)
- Art. 60(3) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(45)(b)
- Art. 63(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(46)
- Art. 65-80 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(47)
- Art. 75(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(11)
- Art. 75(1) word substituted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(13)
- Art. 76 omitted by S.I. 2019/764 reg. 8(8)
- Art. 82 words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(48)
- Art. 83-85 omitted by S.I. 2019/764 reg. 8(11) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(11) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 2(3)(c))
- Art. 84 omitted by S.I. 2019/764 reg. 8(11) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(11) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 2(3)(c))
- Art. 85 omitted by S.I. 2019/764 reg. 8(11) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(11) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 2(3)(c))
- Art. 86(1) word omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(50)(a)
- Art. 86(2) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(50)(b)
- Art. 86(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(13)
- Art. 86(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(13)
- Art. 88-90 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(51)

#### **Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex 1a omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(52)
- Art. 2(1)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(2)
- Art. 2(1)(o) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 2(1)(p) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(3)(a)(iv)
- Art. 2(1)(v) substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(3)(a)(v)
- Art. 2(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 8(1)(h)(i) substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(4)(a)
- Art. 8(1)(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(3)

- Art. 8(1)(h)(ii) words omitted by S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 8(1)(h)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 8(1)(j) word omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(4)(b)
- Art. 12(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/764 reg. 4(6) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(6) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 2(2))
- Art. 15(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(a)(i)
- Art. 15(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(a)(ii)
- Art. 15(4)(a) revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 15(4)(b) substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(4)
- Art. 15(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(11)(d)(i)
- Art. 17(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(13)(a)(ii)
- Art. 17(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(13)(a)(iii)
- Art. 17(1)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(13)(a)(iv)
- Art. 19(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(7)(a)
- Art. 19(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(15)(a)
- Art. 20(1)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(16)(a)(i)
- Art. 20(1)(h) inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(16)(a)(ii)
- Art. 21(1)(d) substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(17)(a)
- Art. 21(1)(e)-(h) substituted for Art. 21(1)(e) by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(17)(b)
- Art. 30(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(25)(b)(i)
- Art. 30(4)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 30(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(11)(c)
- Art. 30(4)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(25)(b)(ii)
- Art. 31(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(26)(d)(ii)
- Art. 35(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(30)(a)
- Art. 35(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(30)(b)
- Art. 41(c) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7(36)
- Art. 59(3)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(b)(ii)
- Art. 59(3)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(b)(ii)
- Art. 59(3)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(b)(iii)
- Art. 59(4)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Art. 59(4)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 59(4)(e) omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1(19)(a)
- Art. 59(4)(e) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 4(12)(c)(ii)